
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 3 October 2018 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Wednesday, 4 July 2018 2.00 p.m. 
Halton Suite, Halton Security Stadium 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  

1 - 6 

   
 

 
 

3. ONE HALTON PREVENTION FRAMEWORK AND MODEL 
 

7 - 19 

4. ONE HALTON TRANSFORMATIONAL POPULATION 
HEALTH PROGRAMMES 2018 

 

20 - 22 

5. EVERYONE EARLY HELP STRATEGY 2018-2021 
 

23 - 59 

6. PERSONS/PEOPLE IN A POSITION OF TRUST (PIPOT) 
 

60 - 76 

7. WORK PLACE HEALTH & TIME TO CHANGE EMPLOYER 
PLEDGE 

 

77 - 82 

8. ADULT SOCIAL CARE FUNDING – IMPROVED BETTER 
CARE FUND (IBCF) ALLOCATION 2018/19 

 

83 - 86 

9. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) - LOCAL SYSTEM 
REVIEW (LSR) OF HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE IN HALTON: 
ACTION PLAN FINAL UPDATE 

 

87 - 101 

 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 28 March 2018 at The 
Halton Suite - Select Security Stadium, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill, Chair, McInerney, Woolfall and Wright and N. Atkin, 
P. Cooke, G. Ferguson,  P. Frost, T. Hemming, T. Hill, N. Gregory, M. Larkin, W. 
Longshaw,  E. O. Meara, D. Nolan, D. Parr, J. Regan, D. Roberts, R. Strachan.  
 
Apologies for Absence: B. Dutton, A. Fairclough, A. McIntyre, M. Pickup, S. 
Wallace Bonner and S. Yeoman. 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

HWB28 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 

2018 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
HWB29 HEALTHY NEW TOWN HALTON HOSPITAL AND 

WELLBEING CAMPUS - PRESENTATION 
 

[...]
alth outcomes so that people 
live longer, healthier and happier lives. 

 
It was noted that the next stage in the development of 

the model and framework would be to: 
 

• Share the draft model for discussion – March 2018 

• Scope what we currently have for prevention – April 
2018 

• Decide 5 key initiatives we would like to focus on 
initially – May 2018 

• Develop an action plan – June 2018 

• Share plan with Board – September 2018 

RESOLVED: That the presentation be received. 

 

   
HWB31 ALL-AGE AUTISM STRATEGY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic  

Page 2



Director, People, which provided an update on the new 
Halton All-Age Autism Strategy. 

 
The Board was advised that the current Autism 

Strategy was developed in 2012. Since then, a number of 
national reports relating to Autism had been published and 
in addition, Halton took part in the Autism Self-Assessment 
Framework, which was completed at the end of 2016. 

 
A working group was established in July 2017 to 

move forward with planning a new All-Age Autism Strategy, 
with questionnaires, consultation and a draft strategy 
produced, as detailed in the report. The development of the 
All-Age Autism Strategy aimed to take a more joined up and 
holistic approach to developing opportunities and realising 
potential for people with Autism at every stage of their lives. 
It was noted that the Health Policy and Performance Board 
had considered a report on the proposals at its meeting on 
27 February 2018.  

 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report, 

appendices be noted. 
   
HWB32 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) - LOCAL SYSTEM 

REVIEW (LSR) OF HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE IN HALTON: 
ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 

  
  The Board received a report of the Director of Adult 

Social Services, which provided an update on progress 
towards the actions included in the Action Plan developed 
following the Care Quality Commission (CQC) – Local 
System Review (LSR) of Health and Social Care in Ha
[...]
rd considered a report of the Director of 

Public Health, which provided information on new options to 
tackle obesity. It was recognised that the causes of obesity 
are complex, environmental, physiological and behavioural 
factors all interrelate and play their part in influencing the 
prevalence of obesity. At a local level Halton had a wide 
range of activities to tackle obesity. This included: 
 

 An integrated healthy lifestyle and wellness 

programme; 

 Health planning policies; and 

 0-19 service working with schools to be health 

 

Page 5



promoting. 

However it was felt that national government needed 
to do more to support the efforts of local areas in particular 
to take the lead on following three areas of action details of 
which were outlined in the report: 
 

 Implement the food revolution; 

 Tackle food poverty; and 

 Introduce a fairer and greater obesity focus of the use 

of sugar levy, 

 RESOLVED: That the Board note the contents of the 
report and support the three key areas for government 
action. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.21 pm  

Page 6



 

 
 

REPORT TO:  Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
DATE: 4 July 2018 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Health and Wellbeing 
 
SUBJECT: One Halton Prevention Framework and Model 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

 To provide Health and Wellbeing Board members with the final version of the 
 One Halton Population Health Framework and Model. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board endorse the One Halton Framework 
and model. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 The One Halton Population Health Framework developed in conjunction with 
 Cheshire and Merseyside Health & Care Partnership Prevention Board, Public 
 Health England (PHE), Halton Borough Council, NHS Halton CCG, NHS 
 providers, the voluntary sector and third sector seeks to support the delivery of 
 the prevention challenge. 

 Traditionally efficiencies have been delivered through impr
[...]
hout the system. 

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 Improving the Health and Wellbeing of Children and Young People is a key 
 priority in Halton. The prevention model and framework includes child 
 development as a priority. 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 

 The above priority is a key determinant of health. Therefore improving 
 outcomes in this area will have an impact on improving the health of Halton 
 residents 

6.4 A Safer Halton 

Reducing the incidence of crime, improving Community Safety and reducing 
the fear of crime have an impact on health outcomes particularly on mental 
health.  

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

 The environment in which we live and the physical infrastructure of our 
 communities has a direct impact on our health and wellbeing.  

 

Page 8



 

 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 Developing the Prevention Model and Framework does not present any 
 obvious risk however, there are risks associated with the sustainability of the 
 health system if we do not implement the model. These will be assessed as 
 appropriate. 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 This is in line with all equality and diversity issues in Halton. 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
 GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 Appendix 1 Halton Prevention Model and Framework 2018 

 Lead Officer: Eileen O’Meara 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

 
 

 

One Halton Population Health Framework  
 

About this Population Health Framework 

The One Halton Population Health Framework developed in conjunction with 

Cheshire and Merseyside Health & Care Partnership Prevention Board, Public 

Health England (PHE), Halton Borough Council, NHS Halton CCG, NHS 

providers, the voluntary sector and third sector seeks to support the delivery 

of the prevention challenge. 

Traditionally efficiencies have been delivered through improved delivery of 

care but meeting the current goals of saving lives, reducing morbidity, 

improving quality, being more 
[...]
enables employees to stay well and supports more people with health 
conditions and disability to remain in the labour market, to support 
productivity, reduce non-clinical demands on primary care and to 
reduce the flow of people who move onto long-term sickness and 
disability benefits. 
 

5. Develop a social and emotional health programme for young people in 
education aged 16 – 22 years commencing with Halton College. 
 

6. Build on the current work for physical activity by promoting and 
engaging people in every walk of life at scale. 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The transformational health programmes will support delivery of the One 

Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017 – 2022 and inform 

collaborative action for the Council, NHS, Social Care, Public Health and 

other key partners as appropriate. 

 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
No additional funding required. However the model and framework will 

inform future activity and spending across the system.  

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  

 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

The best start in life is essential if children and young people are to 

have good physical, social and emotional health.  The transformational 

population health programmes support delivery of this priority. 

Page 21



 

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 Workplace health is a key programme outlined and supports this priority. 
 
6.3   A Healthy Halton 
 

The above priority is a key determinant of health. Therefore improving 

outcomes in this area will have an impact on improving the health of 

Halton residents. 

 
6.4   A Safer Halton 
 

Reducing the incidence of crime, improving Community Safety and 

reducing the fear of crime have an impact on health outcomes 

particularly on mental health.  

 

6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

The environment in which we live and the physical infrastructure of our 

communities has a direct impact on our health and wellbeing.  

 
7.0   RISK ANALYSIS 
 

Developing the population health programmes outlined does not 

present any obvious risk however, there are risks associated with the 

sustainability of the health system if we do not implement programmes. 

These will be monitored as appropriate. 

 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

This is in line with all equality and diversity issues in Halton. 
 

9.0   LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE   
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
One Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2022 

 
Lead Officer: Eileen O’Meara 

 
 

Page 22



REPORT TO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 
 

4th July 2018  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children, Education and Social Care 
Health & Wellbeing 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Everyone Early Help Strategy 2018-2021  
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present the new Everyone Early Help strategy that combines 
children, adults and public health.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
1. the content of the strategy is discussed and comments 

invited; and 
 

2. the Board agrees to support the implementation of the 
strategy. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

Services to support children, families and vulnerable adults are 
facing unprecedented challenges. It is obvious that Early Help and 
Prevention services should make up the cornerstone of any delivery 
model. If low-level needs can be prevented (or delayed) from 
developing into more serious or acute needs then this is win-win.  
Effective, early help and prevention can not only increase 
independence, improve outcomes and the quality of life for 
individuals, but also provide a financial return to the Local Authority 
in the form of cost avoidance and a reduction in the use of more 
expensive, acute resources. 
 

3.2 
 

This transformation in thinking is about undertaking a whole system 
review of the approach to Early Help and Prevention, with a focus on 
increasing the resilience of communities and their potential to help 
themselves, supported by a planned prioritisation of resources, 
integration, collaboration, and understanding the benefits that Early 
Help can have on a wide range of longer term outcomes for 
everyone involved. 
 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



 Halton’s Approach 
 

3.3 
 

There is a long standing and strong commitment to early help and 
prevention across all agencies and strategic partners in Halton. 
Within Halton during 2016/2017 the council restructured to combine 
the adult and children directorate to create a People’s directorate. 
Both of the existing directorates had in place a prevention/ early 
intervention strategies but it was agreed to the creation of a new 
joint Early Help strategy that would sit across the new People 
Directorate. 
 

3.4 
 

In response to the range of national and local policy developments, 
this new strategy for Early Help represents a refresh of our approach 
and reflects our desire for an integrated approach to Early Help 
across children,’ adults and older people’s  services and public 
health as part of a whole Council approach. 
 

3.5 
 

Halton’s definition of “early help and prevention” across children’s 
and adults’ services and public health can be described as: 
 
“Supporting communities to prevent and reduce need at the 
earliest stage whilst taking targeted action as soon as possible 
to tackle emerging situations, where there is a risk of a person 
developing problems. Early intervention may occur at any point 
in a person’s life”. 
 

3.6 
 

Within the strategy there are five key aims  
 
1) More children and young people will lead healthy, safe lives and 

will be given the opportunity to access education and develop the 
skills, confidence and opportunities they need to achieve their full 
potential;  

2) More adults will have the support they need to live their lives as 
healthily, successfully, independently and safely as possible, with 
good timel
[...]
ealth and Wellbeing Board, the North West Policy 
for managing concerns around people in Positions of Trust with adults who have 
care and support needs 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board the policy be noted and adopted 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

The Care Act requires that partner agencies and their commissioners of services 
should have clear recordings and information sharing guidance, set explicit 
timescales for action and are aware of the need to preserve evidence.  The attached 
policy builds upon existing relevant statutory provision.  The guidance for “Managing 
Allegations against People in a Position of Trust” is contained within section 14 of 
the Care and Support Statutory Guidance of the Care Act 2014.  Other relevant 
legislation includes:  Data Protection Act 1998/European General Data Protection 
Regulation 2018 (GDPR); Human Rights act 1998 and employment legislation. 
 

3.2 
 

This document provides an overarching policy for the North West Region which has 
been ratified by the North West ADASS Regional Safeguarding Group.  This should 
be used in conjunction with local Person in a Position of Trust (PiPOT) Guidance, 
which is currently under development, and existing local Safeguarding Adults 
Procedure and Practice Guidance. 

  
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 

Local procedures will be required to be developed in order to address those 
instances where a relevant agency is alerted to information that may affect the 
suitability of a professional, or volunteer to work with an adult(s) at risk, where such 
information has originated from activity outside of their professional or volunteer role 
and place or work. 
 
This will ensure appropriate consideration is given to those instances where a 
person’s actions raise concerns, but are not currently covered by legal prosecution 

Page 60 Agenda Item 6



 2 

or internal disciplinary procedures. 
 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None identified 
 

[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



 

Page 5 of 15 
 

1.0 Introduction 

This document provides an overarching policy for the North West Region which has been 
ratified by the North West ADASS Regional Safeguarding Group. This should be read in 
conjunction with local Person in a Position of Trust (PiPoT) Guidance and existing local 
Safeguarding Adults Procedures and Practice Guidance. 

The Care Act requires that partner agencies and their commissioners of services should have 
clear recordings and information sharing guidance, set explicit timescales for action and are 
aware of the need to preserve evidence. This policy builds upon existing relevant statutory 
provision.  The guidance for ‘Managing allegations against people in a position of Trust’ is 
contained within section 14 of the Care and Support Statutory Guidance of the Care Act 
2014.  Other relevant legislation includes: Data Protection Act 1998/ European General Data 
Protection Regulation 2018 [GDPR]; Human Rights Act 1998 and employment legislation.   

As with all adult safeguarding work the six principles underpinning the Care Act 2014 should 
inform this area of activity: 

Empowerment – People being supported and encouraged to make their own decisions and 
informed consent 

Prevention – It is better to take action before harm occurs 

Proportionality – The least intrusive response appropriate to the risk presented 

Protection – Support and representation for those in greatest need 

Partnership – Local solutions through services working with their communities.  
Communities have a part to play in preventing, detecting and reporting neglect and abuse 

Accountability – Accountability and transparency in safeguarding practice 

This policy gives guidance about the following considerations: information sharing; 
employer responsibilities; risk assessments; employee rights etc.  The Data Protection Act 
1998,   European General Data Protection Regulation 2018 and Human Rights Act 1998 must 
be taken 
[...]
for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-
gdpr/principles/ 

Page 76

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/principles/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/principles/


REPORT TO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 
 

4 July 2018 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Director of Public Health 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing  

SUBJECT: 
 

Work Place Health & Time to Change Employer 
Pledge 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To provide an update to Health and Wellbeing Board on the work 
undertaken across the Borough to improve workplace health.  
 
To propose Halton Borough Council sign up to Time to Change’s 
employer pledge by establishing a working group who can drive the 
development of an action plan which tackles mental health stigma in 
the work place, encouraging employees to talk about mental health. 
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) the report be noted; and 
 

2) the Health and Wellbeing Board approve participation in 
Time to Change Employer Pledge. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Workplace Health  

 
The workplace is a setting where many people spend the largest 
proportion of their time. Work and health is central to the story of 
people and place. Helping people with health issues to obtain or 
retain work, and be happy and productive within the workplace is a 
crucial part of the economic success and wellbeing of every 
community. 
 
Workplace health is promoting and managing the health and 
wellbeing of staff, and includes managing sickness absence and 
‘presenteeism’ (a person physically at work, but unproductive). 
Workplace health interventions are activities undertaken within the 
workplace by an employer or others to address these issues; it also 
includes action to address health and safety risks. 
 

Page 77 Agenda Item 7



The benefits of businesses investing in 
[...]
now traditionally do not engage with health services. Through the 
Workplace Health Programme the team has identified people that 
have gone on to be diagnosed with health conditions such as 
diabetes, hypertension and atrial fibrillation.   

 
Staff training is a core part of the workplace offer, in particular early 
signs and symptoms of cancer training and also mental health 
resilience training including suicide awareness and stress 
management for both frontline staff and managers. To date the team 
has trained in excess of 300 frontline staff.  

Page 78



 
3.3 Mental Health and the workplace 

 
Subject to approval by Executive Board the next phase of the 
Workplace Health Programme is to work with local businesses to 
further improve their mental health offer and support them to 
undertake the “Time to Change” employer’s pledge.   
 
Mental health stigma prevents those that need support from speaking 
out and seeking help.  There are a significant number of adults 
suffering from a range of mental health issues with 1 in 6 British 
workers affected by conditions like anxiety, depression and stress 
every year. Mental ill health is the leading cause of absence in the 
UK, costing an average of £1035 per employee per year and 
between £33 billion and £42 billion cost to employers as a whole.  
There is no denying mental health stigma contributes to significant 
mental health challenges at work therefore tackling stigma can make 
a positive difference to sickness absence rates, presenteeism, staff 
wellbeing and productivity as well as retention.  
 

3.4 
 

Time to Change 
 
Time to Change is the leading national social movement aimed at 
improving public attitudes and behavior towards people with mental 
health problems. Since Time to Change began in 2007 4.1 million 
adults in England have improved attitudes towards mental health 
problems with more people than ever able to open up about their 
mental health problems. Time to Change know it can be really
[...]
nagers 
is currently being developed by HIT 

Providing information about mental 
health and signposting to support 
services 

Support services available in Halton, through the 
council and national services could be regularly 
promoted to staff in a variety of ways 

 
 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 82



 1 

REPORT TO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 
 

4th July 2018 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Director of Adult Social Services  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing   

SUBJECT: 
 

Adult Social Care Funding – Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) 
Allocation 2018/19 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To inform the Health & Wellbeing Board of the iBCF allocation for Adult Social Care 
in 2018/19 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the contents of the report and 
support the allocations outlined. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In the 2017 Spring budget, the Chancellor announced an additional £2 billion of new 
funding for councils in England over three years to spend on adult social care 
services. This additional funding was broken down as follows:- 
 

 £1 billion to be provided in 2017-18; 

 £674m in 2018-19; and  

 £337m in 2019-20. 
 

3.2 As previously outlined in the report to the Board in July 2017, this was recognised by 
the Directors of Adult Social Services as an important step towards closing the gap 
in Government funding for Adult Social Care, whilst we are waiting for the Green 
paper on future sustainability of the sector, which, at the time of writing this report, is 
due to be published Summer 2018 
 

3.3 As a reminder for the Board, a small number of grant conditions have been applied, 
to ensure that the money is spent on adult social care services and supports 
improved performance at the health and social care interface; specifically the 
funding is to be spent on schemes in three
[...]
mber of 
people delayed in hospital. 
NB. The use of this 
allocation would focus on 
reducing the pressures on 
the NHS, including 
supporting more people to 
be discharged from 
hospitals when they were 
ready by the funding of 
additional packages of care 
and placements. 
 

 

  
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

None identified. 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 The allocation for 2018/19 is £1,827,114 and will reduce to £904,208 in 2019/20. As 
highlighted earlier on in the report the Green Paper on future sustainability of the 
sector is due to be published in the Summer. 
 

5.2 Due to the short term nature of this additional funding, the schemes are kept under 
review in respect to the outcome and outcomes and financial impact achieved. 
 

5.3 The Council is required to complete quarterly returns to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Government in relation to the allocation of the grant. 
 

5.4 As with 2017/18’s iBCF allocation, the grant will be pooled into the Better Care 
Pooled Budget and once agreement has been reached at the Board, we will be in a 
position to confirm allocations and spend funding immediately. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
None identified. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
None identified. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
All issues outlined in this report focus directly on this priority. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
None identified. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
None identified. 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

Page 85



 4 

 
7.1 The recommendations for allocation of available funding has been considered, in 

light of the eight high impact changes, ADASS vision for future provision1 and our 
local areas of challenge, to ensure the biggest impact and future sustainability of 
services. 
 

7.2 An invest to save approach continues to be undertaken to manage the risks in 
relation to non- recurrent funding. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.
[...]
oved Better Care Fund (iBCF) Allocation 2018/19
	9 Care Quality Commission (CQC) - Local System Review (LSR) of Health & Social Care in Halton: Action Plan Final Update
	CQC Report Appendix 1.docx




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 4 July 2018 at Halton 
Suite, Halton Security Stadium 
 

 
Present: Councillors   
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  
 
Absence declared on Council business:  
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

HWB1 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th March 2018 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HWB2 ONE HALTON PREVENTION FRAMEWORK AND MODEL  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Director of 

Public Health, which provided Members with a final version 
of the One Halton Population Health Framework and Model. 
The Framework had been developed in conjunction with 
Cheshire and Merseyside Health & Care Partnership 
Prevention Board, Public Health England (PHE), Halton 
Borough Council, NHS Halton CCG, NHS providers, the 
voluntary sector and third sector and sought to support the 
delivery of the prevention challenge.   
 
 RESOLVED: That the One Halton Framework and 
Model be endorsed. 

 

   
HWB3 ONE HALTON TRANSFORMATIONAL POPULATION 

HEALTH PROGRAMMES 2018 
 

  
  The Board considered a report which provided details 

of the six transformational population health programmes. 
The six programmes would support delivery of the One 
Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2022 and inform 
collaborative action for the Council, NHS, Social Care, 
Public Health and other key partners as appropriate.  

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



 
 RESOLVED: That the proposed transformational 
population health programmes be noted. 

   
HWB4 EVERYONE EARLY HELP STRATEGY 2018-2021  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director – People, which presented the new Everyone Early 
Help Strategy that combined children, adults and public 
health.  The draft document was appended to the report. 

 
It was reported that services to support children, 

families and vulnerable adults were facing unprecedented 
challenges.  It was clear that early help and prevention 
services should make up the cornerstone of any delivery 
model.  If low-level needs could be prevented from 
developing into more serious or acute needs, then this was 
advantageous to both the provider and service user.   It was 
noted that effective early help and prevention could not only 
increase independence, improve outcomes and the quality 
of life for individuals, but also provide a financial return to the 
Local Authority in the form of cost avoidance and a reduction 
in the use of more expensive, acute resources.  

 
Members were advised that this transformation in 

thinking was about undertaking a whole system review of 
the approach to early help and prevention, with a focus on 
increasing the resilience of communities and their potential 
to help themselves, supported by a planned prioritisation of 
resources, integration, collaboration and understanding the 
benefits that early help could have on a wide range of longer 
term outcomes for everyone involved. 

 
The report advised of Halton’s approach to early help 

and prevention where there had been a long standing 
commitment across all agencies and strategic partners.  It 
was noted that the Council had restructured in 2016-17 to 
combine the adult and children directorates to create the 
People Directorate.  Following this it was agreed to create a 
new joint early help strategy that would sit across the new 
People Directorate.  The report continued discussing the five 
key aims of the Strategy, and then the three priorities within 
the Strategy that all agencies would work towards to help 
further embed early help principles.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board support the 

implementation of the Strategy. 

 

   
HWB5 PERSONS/PEOPLE IN A POSITION OF TRUST (PIPOT)  
  



  The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services, which advised that The Care Act 2014 
required that partner agencies and their commissioners of 
services should have clear recordings and information 
sharing guidance, set explicit time timescales for action and 
were aware of the need to preserve evidence. The North 
West Policy for managing concerns around people in 
positions of trust with adults who have care and support 
needs, had been previously circulated to Members of the 
Board and built upon existing relevant statutory provision. 
The document provided an overarching policy for the North 
West region and was ratified by the North West ADASS 
Regional Safeguarding Group.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the policy be noted and adopted. 

 

   
HWB6 WORK PLACE HEALTH & TIME TO CHANGE EMPLOYER 

PLEDGE 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Director of 

Public Health, which provided an update on work 
undertaken across the Borough to improve workplace 
health, and to encourage the Council to sign up to the “Time 
to Change” Employer Pledge. 

 
 The Board was advised that over the past eighteen 
months, the Health Improvement Team had rolled out a 
comprehensive Workplace Health Programme (the 
Programme) to local businesses across Halton. Depending 
on the needs of individuals and businesses, a tailored 
package of support for businesses, including a review of 
health policies, health checks, smoking cessation and health 
awareness events, was established. It was reported that the 
next phase of the Programme would be to work with local 
businesses to further improve their mental health offer and 
support them to undertake the “Time to Change” Employer’s 
Pledge. 
 
 Time to Change was the leading national social 
movement aimed at improving public attitudes and 
behaviour towards people with mental health problems. 
Time to Change provided support to employers to develop 
an action plan to get employees to talk about mental health. 
An action plan for Halton Borough Council would provide 
support in a number of key areas, as detailed in the report. It 
was proposed that a small working group be established to 
develop and drive the Time to Change Employer Pledge 
action plan. It was noted that an example of some key 
actions were set out in Appendix 1, attached to the report. 
 

 



 <1>RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the report be noted; and  

 

2) the Board approve participation in the Time to 

Change Employer Pledge. 

   
HWB7 ADULT SOCIAL CARE FUNDING – IMPROVED BETTER 

CARE FUND (IBCF) ALLOCATION 2018/19 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult 

Social Services on Adult Social Care Funding allocation 
2018/19. 

 
In the Spring 2017 budget, the Chancellor announced 

an additional £2 billion of new funding for Councils in 
England, over a three year period to spend on adult social 
care services. This was recognised as an important step 
towards closing the gap in Government funding for adult 
social care ahead of the expected publication of the Green 
paper on future sustainability of the sector. 

 
The report set out details of the proposed allocations 

for Board approval, many of which commenced in 2017/18 
and were expected to continue into 2018/19. It was reported 
that due to the short term nature of this additional funding, 
the schemes would be kept under review in respect of the 
outcomes and financial impact achieved. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Board notes the contents of the 
report and supports the allocations as outlined in the report. 

 

   
HWB8 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) - LOCAL SYSTEM 

REVIEW (LSR) OF HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE IN HALTON: 
ACTION PLAN FINAL UPDATE 

 

  
  The Board was advised that following the Care 

Quality Commission (CQC) – Local System Review (LSR) of 
Health and Social Care in Halton an Action Plan had been 
developed. Members received an update on the Action Plan 
and noted that any ongoing actions were being managed 
through existing governance structures.   
 
 RESOLVED: That the contents of the report and 
associated appendix be noted. 

 

   
 
 



Meeting ended at Time Not Specified 


